
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 11 JUNE, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman) 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, P Gray, M Pope, 
C Rowley, K Warnell, B Wrangles and J Wyllie 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-Mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

(Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors R Beeching and 
A Dearman 

  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013.    
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Contract Performance Environmental Operations 2012/13 (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

7. New Recycling Scheme - Removing Card from the Organic Waste Stream 
(Pages 37 - 46) 
 

8. East Herts Climate Change Action Plan -  Review of Progress (Pages 47 - 
92) 
 

9. Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck and Performance Outturns  January to 
April 2013 (Pages 93 - 116) 
 

10. 2012/13 Service Plan Monitoring - End of Year Monitoring (Pages 117 - 
154) 
 

11. Environment Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 155 - 164) 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 



 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
26 FEBRUARY 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, E Buckmaster, 

P Gray, B Wrangles and J Wyllie. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, S Bull, M Newman 

and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Nick Kirby - Environmental 
Inspection Team 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Ian Sharratt - Environmental 
Manager 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
612   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 November 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



ES  ES 
 
 

 

613   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman, with Members’ consent, agreed to change 
the order of agenda items commencing with the urgent 
item of business, which he had agreed to add to the 
agenda regarding recycling options.  This issue was said 
to be “time critical” and a decision was urgently needed in 
order to facilitate the business of the Authority.  Following 
consideration of this item, Members agreed to then 
consider the Review of Parks and Open Spaces Strategy, 
the Anti Litter Presentation, the Environment Health 
Check and lastly, the Work Programme. 
 

 

614   RECYCLING OPTIONS (REMOVING CARDBOARD FROM 
THE ORGANIC WASTE STREAM)   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report setting out the costs and 
options for removing cardboard from the organic stream 
and how this might increase recycling performance in the 
future.  The Head of Environmental Services sought 
Members’ comments on the options now detailed, which 
would be presented to the Executive and to Council for 
approval.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services explained that 
extensive changes to the recycling service were being 
proposed in order to achieve the necessary removal of 
cardboard from the organic waste stream.  This 
Hertfordshire-wide issue had been considered by the 
Hertfordshire Waste Partnership which had asked all 
Hertfordshire District Councils to work on plans to remove 
cardboard.  Five options to address this issue had been 
put forward, the detail of which was set out in the report 
now submitted, including the full cost implications of each 
option.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services explained how each 
option would impact on the Council in terms of capital and 
revenue costs and that some of the options put forward 
might also impact on the Council’s reputation. 
 

 

Page 8



ES  ES 
 
 

 

Members considered the options at length.  It was noted 
that option 5 would entail considerable capital and 
revenue costs including the need to pay off the leases on 
the existing fleet of vehicles, the detail of which was set 
out in the report now submitted.  This option however, 
provided a service enhancement for residents.  From a 
resident’s viewpoint, this option would involve the removal 
of one of their recycling boxes and their replacement with 
a new 240 litre wheeled bin.  The remaining box would be 
used for paper and the new wheeled bin for all other dry 
recyclable materials, including some additional items 
which we are currently unable to collect.  He reminded 
Members of the significant difference in income gained 
from clean paper compared to that for paper taken out of 
a co-mingled collection and thus the importance of 
keeping a separate container just for paper. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor B Wrangles 
regarding the recycling boxes, the Head of Environmental 
Services explained recycling capacity requirem
[...]
that options and costs for providing 
an internal basket for paper be investigated and 
reported to the Executive, be supported. 

 
615   REVIEW OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report on a new Draft 
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy for 2013-2018, the 
detail of which set out in the report now submitted and 
Essential Reference Paper “B”.  The Environment 
Manager (Open Spaces) explained that a comprehensive 
review had been undertaken.  The new draft strategy 
aimed to ensure that parks and open spaces were 
maintained as a valuable resource and were managed 
and developed in a responsible and effective way.  
Following approval by the Executive, it was noted that 
residents and partner groups would be asked for 
feedback on three main areas: 
 

• Does the strategy cover the key areas relating to 

 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

open spaces that they feel are important? 

• Is the strategy sufficiently inclusive? 

• Are the objectives appropriate to meet the identified 
needs? 

 
The Head of Environmental Services acknowledged that, 
in terms of feedback, many residents might prefer to use 
the internet, but that there would also be the option to 
send comments in writing following publications via Link 
magazine and other methods.   
 
The Committee supported the Draft Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy, as now submitted as ready for public 
consultation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
the Draft Parks and Open Spaces Strategy, as 
now submitted, be supported for public 
consultation. 

 
616   UPDATE ON THE 2012 ANTI LITTER CAMPAIGN – 

PRESENTATION   
 

 

 The Environment Inspection Team Manager gave a 
presentation on progress made in relation to the 2012 
Anti Litter Campaign.  He outlined plans for the future in 
terms of how residents and businesses could get involved 
with future campaigns.  He stated that litter was a growing 
problem in the District, 
[...]
ises owners being brought before a 
Licensing Sub–Committee if they failed to keep their area 
around their premises clean, the Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services undertook 
to write to the Member once he had clarified the position.  
He explained that the real issue was engaging with 
people to modify their behaviour, suggesting that there 
was also a need to work with schools on this issue. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding bins 
in the side roads leading away from the high street food 
outlets, the Head of Environmental Services explained 

Page 12



ES  ES 
 
 

 

that bin usage had been reviewed but they could be 
costly to empty adding that sometimes, it was better to 
look at the frequency of street cleansing as this delivered 
better results in terms of overall cleanliness. 
 
The Committee noted the progress made and received 
the presentation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

617   ENVIRONMENT HEALTH CHECK SEPTEMBER – 
DECEMBER 2012    
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators for the period September to 
December 2012.  He explained that there were only two 
areas which were slightly below target, the detail of which 
was set out in the report now submitted.   
 
The Committee received the report.  
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for 
the period September to December 2012, be 
received. 

 

 

618   ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2012/13, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper “B” to the report now submitted. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services referred to a workshop in April open 
to all scrutiny Members, which would evaluate the work of 
the scrutiny committees in 2012/13 and would plan the 
work for the next civic year.  He referred to the recent 
Peer Challenge which had taken place and, as a result of 
the comments received, Members might wish to be more 
proactive in deciding what topics to scrutinise in future. 
 

 

Page 13



ES  ES 
 
 

 

The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme be 
approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE _ 11 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
CONTRACT PERFORMANCE – ENVIRONMENTAL 
OPERATIONS                                                              

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To advise Members on the current performance of the two main 
contracts for Waste Services (Refuse and Recycling, Street 
Cleansing) and Grounds Maintenance.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

That: 

 
(A) 

 
Members scrutinise the current performance of the 
Council’s main environmental management term 
contracts. 
 

 
1.0 Background  

1.1 The Environmental Services department delivers a number 
of services through a range of contracts and using in-house 
staff.  The primary objective of this report is to provide 
members with an annual update of the performance of the 
main term contracts. 
 

1.2 The combined Refuse, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
contract was awarded to Veolia Environmental Services for 
a period of seven years, with a possible extension of up to 
seven years, in November 2010 and commenced on the 
9th May 2011. This report covers the second year of the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



contract. 
 
1.3 The Grounds Maintenance Contract was re-tendered in 

2007 and awarded to John O Connor Ltd from April 2008 
for six years and 9 months with a possible extension of up 
to seven years. The Contract 
[...]
ovide the 
containers before house to house deliveries are scheduled to 
commence. In practice this means some initial deliveries to 
Buntingford Service Centre to provide the house to house 
distribution crews with as stock and successive bulk 

Page 38



deliveries continuing as stock is distributed. The supplier has 
also committed to being able to complete the house to house 
deliveries in the timescale the Council require. A stock of the 
inner paper boxes has also been ordered and will be 
received some weeks before individual deliveries begin.   

2.5 Other procurements include the design work for the branding 
of the scheme, which will be marketed to residents as 
‘SPARC’ (Separate Paper and Recycling Collections).  This 
name is easy to remember and builds on the current ‘ARC’ 
(Alternate Refuse Collection) branding.  Officers will ensure 
that information provided to the public clearly distinguishes 
between ‘Refuse’ in ARC and ‘Recycling’ in SPARC so that 
there is no confusion.  

2.6 Members will recall that the Council agreed to offer residents 
an inner paper box on an ‘opt in’ basis (i.e. households will 
need to confirm that they would like one for it to be delivered 
with their new wheeled bin.   

2.7 The new service reduces the number of recycling collection 
rounds and vehicles and is more efficient that the current 
service.  As a result there are likely to be a significant 
number of collection day changes for residents. As with the 
current service, wherever possible households will receive a 
‘same day collection’ i.e. their waste and recycling will be 
collected on the same day of the week but on alternate 
weeks.  

Significant Milestones 

2.8 The intention is that the new service will commence on 11 
November 2013.  Key milestones taken from the project plan 
are shown below: 

Action        Date 

Procure vehicles and containers    May  
New collection rounds designed                         May  
Design media                          
[...]
	�	�	)	��	(����#�

��"��	��
����*���
���
������	
��

��"��	��
�����>��������	
��

��"��	��
��������
�	(�)��	
��

performance is improving

performance is the same

performance in worsening

%+��/���	0�/����"��������	�
������&�����������

�	��	��������	��� !���	������ 

*���(�

%+��/�
�"� ������/����"��������	�
������&������

���&��

4

P
age 116



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY – 11 JUNE 2013 
 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY SERVICES       
 
2012/13 SERVICE PLANS – END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides a summary of the council’s achievements 
against its priorities for 2012/13 at Essential Reference Paper 
“B” and details those service plan actions that are outstanding at 
Essential Reference Paper “Ci”. This report also monitors the 
outstanding 20 service plan actions from 2011/12, which are 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “D”. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY: That: 

(A) The progress against the council’s priorities and the status 
of the outstanding actions detailed against 2012/13 Service 
Plan actions and 2011/12 Service Plan actions be received; 
and  

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The 2012/13 Service Plans were scrutinised by the joint meeting 

of Scrutiny Committees held on 14 February 2012 and approved 
by the Executive at its meeting on 6 March 2012.  

 
1.2 Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are either on 
target, have a revised completion date, been suspended or 
deleted. The Committee received the six monthly progress report 
in November 2012. 

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2013 

for the following services: 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 117



 
  

• Customer Services and Parking (in relation to Parking only) 
[...]
Operations 2012/13
	Contract Performance Environmental Operations - ERP A
	Contract Performance Environmental Operations - ERP B

	7 New Recycling Scheme - Removing Card from the Organic Waste Stream
	New Recycling Scheme Removing Card ERP A

	8 East Herts Climate Change Action Plan -  Review of Progress
	East Herts Climate Change ERP A
	East Herts Climate Change ERP B

	9 Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck and Performance Outturns  January to April 2013
	Environment Healthcheck  - Jan 13 to April 13 ERP A
	Environment Healthcheck  - Jan 13 to April 13 ERP B
	Environment Healthcheck - Jan to April 13 ERP C

	10 2012/13 Service Plan Monitoring - End of Year Monitoring
	2012 -13 Service Plans  End of Year Monitoring ERP A
	2012 -13 Service Plans  End of Year Monitoring ERP B
	2012 - 2013 Service Plans ERP Ci
	2012 - 2013 Service Plans ERP Cii sheet 1 rev 1
	2012 - 2013 Service Plans ERP D

	11 Environment Scrutiny Work Programme
	Scrutiny work programme  ERP A
	Scrutiny work programme  ERP B




Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
59 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
11 JUNE 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, C Rowley and 
K Warnell 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, Mrs D Hollebon, 

P Moore and P Ruffles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Catherine Davis - Waste Services 
Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Ian Sharratt - Environmental 
Manager 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

 
 
56   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor W Ashley and seconded by 
Councillor K Warnell, that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
60 

Vice Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee, for the 
Civic Year 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee, for 
the Civic Year 2013/14. 

 
57   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P 
Ballam, P Gray and B Wrangles.  It was noted that Councillor 
R Beeching was substituting for Councillor P Ballam. 
 
 

 

58   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 February 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

59   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed guests and new Members to the 
Committee and thanked Members for allowing him to continue 
as Chairman. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Executive meeting on 4 June 
2013, which asked that the three scrutiny committees review 
the relevance of their Performance Indicators to determine if 
any new measures needed to be introduced.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community Services 
also explained that the Executive felt that the work 
programme of each committee often previewed items to be 
submitted to the Executive rather than seeking opportunities 
to challenge and investigate matters which might be 
considered priorities for the Committees themselves.  The 
Chairman commented that the Executive wished to encourage 
each scrutiny committee to set its own agenda on issues 
which would be beneficial to the District as a whole.   
 
The Chairman asked Members to think about topics for 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
61 

inclusion on the work programme as the meeting progressed, 
which could be added to the work programme later in the 
evening. 
 
 

60   CONTRACT PERFORMANCE ENVIRONMENTAL 
OPERATIONS 2012/13                                             
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted an annual 
report on the performance of the Council’s two main 
environmental operations contracts, for Waste Services 
(Refuse and Recycling, Street Cleansing) and Grounds 
Maintenance, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and Essential Reference Paper “B”. 
 
The Waste Services Officer provided updates on performance 
outturns in some key areas.  She explained that the number of 
missed collections had decreased and that the percentage of 
household waste recycled had decreased slightly to 47.99% 
(against the Council’s target of 50%).  It was noted that 
residual waste collected from households had dropped by 
10kg per household and this represented a significant 
improvement in terms of waste minimisation.  Litter levels 
against the Council’s performance indicator in 2012/13 had 
also decreased from 2.3% to 1.78%.  There had also been a 
decrease in the number of “validated” complaints about litter 
received last year.  The number of fly tipping incidents had 
also decreased by 27%.  The Head of Environmental Services 
provided an update in relation to a number of “stop and 
search” events undertaken with partners to address the illegal 
transport of waste. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie regarding 
commercial businesses and recycling, the Head of 
Environmental Services explained the issues associated with 
this and particularly the need to ensure that any commercial 
collection service “brakes even” from an accounting viewpoint.  
He advised that opportunities to provide commercial recycling 
would be kept under review and may become financially 
viable in the future.  In response to a query from Councillor R 
Beeching concerning the collection of recycling from libraries, 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
62 

the Head of Environmental Service explained that this would 
fall within the category of Hertfordshire County Council’s 
commercial waste, and East Herts did not currently provide a 
commercial recycling collection service.   
 
In response to a query concerning the damage done by some 
machines in relation to hedge pruning and how hedges were 
pruned, the Environment Manager – Parks and Open Spaces 
explained the rationale behind how hedges were trimmed and 
pruned along highways and rural roads.  The Head of 
Environmental Services explained that hedges on highway 
verges were the responsibility of the County Council which the 
District Council cut under contract and to the County’s 
specification.  Any additional pruning would be at a cost to this 
Council.  It was noted that many of these hedges were on 
private land and the tops were cut by the land owner or local 
farmers. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor C Rowley regarding 
the reduction in household waste, the Waste Services Officer 
explained that as a result of the economic downturn, people 
were not buying as many newspapers and magazines.  
Councillor E Buckmaster added that the availability of digital 
information was also a contributing factor.  In response to a 
further query from Councillor C Rowley regarding the 
Council’s future focus in relation to supermarkets and 
extraneous packaging, the Head of Environmental Services 
explained that some producers had reduced their packaging 
with the support of Government organisations such as WRAP 
(Waste and Resources Action Programme).  He advised that 
the Council had limited opportunities to influence packaging 
other than to lobby national organisations through the 
Hertfordshire Waste Partnership. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope, concerning 
street cleansing, the Head of Environmental Services 
explained how the formula was applied. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie regarding the 
cost and income implications of collecting commercial waste, 
the Head of Environmental Services explained the factors 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
63 

which affected the viability of commercial waste recycling.  He 
stated that it cost £95 a ton to send waste to landfill and if that 
continued to increase, then it could become viable for the 
Council to run separate collection services for recyclables.  
The possibility of operating a shared service with another 
Authority was considered. 
 
Councillor D Andrews referred to the amount of litter signage 
at junctions and suggested that some of these should be 
relocated to just short of and after lay-bys.  The Head of 
Environmental Services undertook to identify locations where 
this could be implemented in consultation with Hertfordshire 
Highways. 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the performance of the Council’s 
main environmental terms contracts be noted. 

 
 

61   NEW RECYCLING SCHEME - REMOVING CARD FROM 
THE ORGANIC WASTE STREAM                                        
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report regarding the progress made 
in relation to the new recycling scheme to a dual stream 
system, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted.  The Head of Environmental Services anticipated 
that the start date for the new service (SPARC - Separate 
Paper and Recycling Collections) would be 11 November 
2013.  It was noted that vehicles designed to handle the new 
collections had been procured and new wheeled bins and the 
inner paper box inserts had been ordered.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services stated that there would 
be extensive coverage explaining how the scheme would 
work including the use of the LINK magazine, road shows at 
public events in the five main towns, leaflets to every 
household etc, and that the onus would be on the individual 
household to request an inner paper box on an “opt in” basis 
so that it could delivered with their new wheeled bin. 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
64 

 
In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell regarding 
redundant recycling boxes, the Head of Environmental 
Services explained that households would be encouraged to 
keep them and reuse them for other things such as storage 
boxes or as “spare” paper boxes.  They could also take them 
to recycling centres.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching, regarding 
recycling bring banks, the Head of Environmental Services 
explained that these were still in operation but limited to 
collections of paper and textiles.  He further explained that 
some recycling facilities at supermarkets were operated by 
the Council while others by the supermarkets themselves as 
part of their own commercial business model. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Mrs D Hollebon, the 
Head of Environmental Services confirmed that consideration 
would be given to how best to communicate the assistance 
available to disabled and elderly people for the new scheme.  
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the update in progressing the new 
recycling scheme be noted. 

 
 

62   EAST HERTS CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - REVIEW 
OF PROGRESS                                                                          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and the 
Environment submitted a report on the progress achieved 
during the first three years of implementing the East Herts 
Climate Change Action Plan, the detail of which was set out in 
the report now submitted and supporting Essential Reference 
Papers. 
 
The Environmental and Strategy Development Manager 
explained that there had been a reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions in relation to the waste contract via improved 
scheduling of rounds, more energy efficient vehicles and the 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
65 

introduction of energy efficiency measures at Hertford 
Theatre.  Savings had also been achieved at Wallfields, but 
occupancy had increased with the closure of The Causeway 
office.  Energy usage had increased at Leisure Centres but 
this had to been viewed in the context of increasing 
membership levels and the expansion of the service to include 
larger gymnasiums. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell concerning a 
review of the action plan, the Environmental and Strategy 
Development Manager confirmed that a cost benefit analysis 
was undertaken before any project was progressed.   The 
issue of energy savings through “powering down” computer 
equipment was discussed.  Councillor K Warnell stated that 
energy could be saved via a two stage standby and 
recommended that IT should review this.  The Head of 
Environmental Services suggested that he would pass these 
comments on to IT for further review. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
  
 

63   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK AND 
PERFORMANCE OUTTURNS JANUARY TO APRIL 2013  
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
key indicators for Environment Scrutiny Committee for the 
period January to April 2013, the detail of which was set out in 
the report now submitted and within the attached Essential 
Reference Papers. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie referred to EHPI 157a (Process of planning 
applications: major applications) and queried the relevance of 
this as an indicator (and the “red” face shown), given that 
Planning Officers were trying to resolve legal agreement 
issues.   The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services suggested that Members might wish to 
reconsider some of Environment’s Performance Indicators 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
66 

and descriptors, within the context of the review suggested 
earlier in the meeting as part of the committee’s work 
programme. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for the 
period January to April 2013 be received.    

  
 

64   2012/13 SERVICE PLAN MONITORING - END OF YEAR 
MONITORING                                                                        
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services submitted a report 
summarising the Council’s achievements against its priorities 
for 2012/13, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and within the attached Essential Reference 
Papers.   
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services advised that the Executive had received 
a report containing all Service Plan summaries.  A breakdown 
of which actions had been achieved, were on target, 
completed, suspended or deleted, was set out in the report 
now submitted.  In summary, and from the viewpoint of the 
Environment Scrutiny, 63% of all actions had been achieved 
supporting the “Place” priority and the majority of actions with 
a revised completion date supporting the “Prosperity” priority.  
Four actions remained outstanding from 2011/12. 
 
The Committee received the progress report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
  
 

 

65   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future work 
programme for Environment Scrutiny for 2013/14, the detail of 
which had been set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
67 

the report now submitted.  
 
Councillor R Beeching suggested that Members might wish to 
only review the Committee’s “red” Performance Indictors (PI).  
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer Services 
suggested that the overall message might be unduly negative 
if the small number of red items were considered without the 
context of all the positive results that were being produced.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie regarding the 
possibility of reviewing the PI for Fuel Poverty, the Head of 
Environment Services said that the Environmental and 
Strategy Development Manager was keen to move forward on 
this issue.  Members supported the suggestion that Officers 
report back to their meeting in September 2013, setting out 
the potential scope for a Task and Finish review of how the 
Council might work with partners on the issue of and 
approach to, tackling Fuel Poverty. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell regarding 
grass verge and footway parking, the Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services explained the 
Council’s role and that it was not a Police matter unless an 
obstruction occurred.  Members supported a request that 
Officers report back on footway parking to a meeting later in 
the year. 
 
Members agreed that Councillor J Wyllie would work with 
officers on the Performance Indicator working group and, in 
the absence of any other volunteers, the Chairman would join 
him. 
 
The Committee approved the report, as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report, as amended, be 
approved. 

 
 

 
 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
68 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


